ORBAY
COUNCIL"'/
Friday, 3 February 2012

4 TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY N\

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on
Thursday, 16 February 2012

commencing at 4.00 pm

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Hill (Chairman)

Councillor Amil Councillor Excell
Councillor Cowell Councillor Faulkner (A)
Councillor Doggett Councillor Brooksbank

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
(01803) 207710
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY
AGENDA

Apologies for absence
Minutes of last meeting 5th January 2012 (Pages 1 -4)

Brunswick Square, Torre - Presentation by Torre Action Group

LSTF Executive Summary (Pages 5 -
Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone Review (Pag1eos) 11 -
Coach Parking Review (Pag?:ai)35 -
A380 South Devon Link Road - Update (Pagse4$)55 -
Proposed Loading Bay - Belgrave Road (Pag5e6$) 57 -
Roundhill Road - Proposed Parking Restrictions (Pag:ezsz% -

Date of Next Meeting - 29th March 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room,
Town Hall, Torquay

(ii)



Agenda Item 2

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Transport Working Party
5 January 2012

-: Present :-

Councillors Amil, Cowell, Doggett, Excell, Brooksbank and Pountney (In place of

Faulkner (A))

(Also in attendance: Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Bobbie Davies and Councillor

Beryl McPhail)

27.

28.

29.

Apologies for absence
Councillor A Faulkner
Minutes of Meeting held on 17th November 2011

Minutes were proposed by Clir Cowell and seconded by Clir Pountney with the
addition of Councillor Doggett on the attendee list for part of the meeting.

Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of Objections to
proposed Traffic Regulation Order

Presentations were made by Mrs Philips, 
[...]
w lines. Outcome — PC to write to Mr Smith explaining the
background and to provide a quote for removing a lamp column.

Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Bid update

Update by Sally Farley on the Bid being submitted to the Local Sustainable
Transport Fund. The Working Party supported the submission of the bid which
needs to be submitted by 24 February 2012.

Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Review

This item was deferred to the next meeting.

Palace Avenue - verbal update

PC gave a verbal update outlining that the trial was positive. PC advised the group
of the intention to progress to construction and intend to start on site in February
2012. The Group supported the progression of this scheme.

St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Derrell Road

After due consideration the Members recommended to approve the additional
proposal outlined under option 1 in the Issues Paper for implementation as part of

Page 2



Transport Working Party Thursday, 5 January 2012

36.

37.

38.

the St Michaels Traffic Action Zone during the current financial year. Proposed by
Councillor Cowell, seconded by Councillor Doggett.

Safety Audit Policy

After due consideration the Members recommended to approve that the ‘Torbay
Road Safety Audit Policy’ in appendix 1 to the report be approved and adopted for
all future highway schemes.

Any Other Business

None

Date of Next Meeting - 16th February 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

ORBAY
COUNCLL sy

Title: Local Sustainable Transport Fund Bid

Summary for the Transport Working Party

Wards Affected: All wards

To: Transport Working On: 16/02/12
Party

Contact Officer:  Sally Farley
Telephone: 207745
Y8 E.mail: Sally.farley@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 This document is a summary of Torbay’s bid to the DfT for the Local Sustainable
Transport fund

2, Bid Summary
A. Project Description

Project title: ‘Travel Torbay Regeneration Project’ — An integrated transport
[...]
ONINPGRI PaSOYINEUl
“WBRAdoD Um0 (9) "OSINH JO JI0HU0D Ayl JO uoissiuad Sy) yim Bujddew Asaing esueupi) 3yl woy paonpoday

uojubied
Wied jen spuesproig

S[E9S 000

-l

_ yied 1en spuespeosg ul Bunjed 7

yoreod 10j paledo|e 24 O] ealy 7

Wed ey




___Belgrave Hotel

Car Park

~ coach parking in Shedden

‘| Hill Car Park.

Shedden Hall
Hote!

Heritage Hotel

Pafm Court Hotel

‘ 1:1000 scale Shedden Hill Car Park
Torquay
Page. a4

. Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the parmission of the Conlro
Unautherised reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to prosacution

Copyright.

Torbay Councli LAD79782




Title:

Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY
COUNCLL sy

A380 SOUTH DEVON LINK ROAD - Update

Wards Affected: Shiphay with the Willows

To:

Transport Working Party On: 16 February 2012

Contact Officer: Patrick Carney

Telephone: 7710

Y8 E.mail: Patrick.Carney@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 This report outlines the approval by Government of the best and final bid for the
A380 South Devon Link Road and sets out the forward programme for moving to
implementation.
The South Devon Link Road scheme forms the key to reducing the negative
impacts created by the existing traffic congestion problems on A380 between
Penn Inn and Kerswell Gardens. It will deliver congestion reduction, improved
air quality and positive safety, social and economic impacts. These changes will
also act as the catalyst for sustainable transport improvements on the existing
A380 corridor, which are unachievable at present due to congestion.

2, Introduction

2.1 On 13" July 2011 the Council approved funding for the submission of the best

and final bid to the Department for Transport on behalf of Devon County Council
and Torbay Council for the A380 South Devon Link Road.

The funding agreement between the County Council and Torbay Council reflects
a sharing of the balance of costs between the two authorities on a 50/50 basis.

On 29" November 2011, as part of the Chancellor of the Exchequer’'s Autumn
Statement, Government announced that it would support the South Devon Link
Road, and grant the scheme programme entry status. The sum of Government
funding approved was £76.4m, thereby matching the best and final bid in full.

This was an excellent response, reflecting the high value for money of the
proposed scheme, and also the strong level of support expressed by a range of
key stakeholders including businesses, local MP’s, district councils, the
emergency services and public transport operators.

Page 55



3.1

3.2

3.3

Project Implementation

On 2 December the Secretary of State for Transport informed the County
Council that she is confirming the Compulsory Purchase and Side Road Orders.
She also confirmed that the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and
Rural Affairs has taken the decision on the Exchange Land Certificate which is
required for the acquisition of common land. The public inquiry into these
Orders and the Exchange Land Certificate was held in summer 2009. The
Secretary of State has also published the Inspector’s report.

The procurement exercise has already been undertaken, and hence it should be
possible to award the contract during March 2012. Given that there is a design
element within the contract, a substantive start on site is unlikely before autumn
2012. However, in the meantime it should be possible to progress some
advance works in spring 2012.

If the main contract works commence in October 2012 it is envisaged that the
new scheme would be open in its entirety by December 2015.

Sue Cheriton
Executive Head Resident & Visitor Services

Appendices

None.

Documents available in members’ rooms

None.

Background Papers:
Local Transport Plan 3 2011-2026

Page 56



Title:

Agenda Item 8

QRBAY
UN % >

Proposed Loading Bay — Belgrave Road

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Reason for Report to be Exempt:

Wards Tormohun

Affected:

To: Transport Working Party On: 16™" February 2012

Key Decision: No How soon does the February
decision need to be 2012
implemented:

Change to No Change to No

Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer: John Clewer
7% Telephone: 7665

“B E.mail: John.clewer@torbay.gov.uk

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

1.1 As part of the Council’'s Parking Strategy to review loading facilities in retail
areas, Residents and Visitor Services have been asked to consider the
implementation of a designated loading facility on Belgrave Road, Torquay.
The proposal is to implement a 12.5m section of loading bay (operational 8am —
6pm) near to the junction of Church Street, which will assist businesses in the
area making and receiving deliveries, whilst still allowing evening parking for
residents and visitors to the area.

2. Recommendation(s) for decision

21 Itis recommended that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is advertised and

implemented should no objections be received; any objections will be
considered at a future meeting of the Transport Working Party.

Page 57



3. Key points and reasons for recommendations

3.1 The proposal will assist local businesses making and receiving deliveries, whilst
still allowing evening parking for residents and visitors to the area. The proposal
is supported by the local businesses.

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting
information attached.

Patrick Carney
Group Service Manager — Streetscene Services

Page 58



Supporting information

A1l.

A1.1

A1.2

A2,

A2.1

Introduction and history

The Torbay Council Parking Strategy identified that loading facilities in retail
areas should be reviewed. Residents and Visitor Services have been asked to
consider the implementation of a designated loading facility on Belgrave Road,
Torquay.

The proposal is to implement a 12.5m section of loading bay (operational 8am —
6pm) near to the junction of Church Street, which will assist businesses in the
area with deliveries, whilst still allowing evening parking for residents and visitors
to the area. Appendix 1 shows a plan of the proposed loading bay.

The proposed scheme would result in the loss of 2 parking spaces between the
hours of 8am - 6pm, these spaces would revert to public parking during the
evening.

Risk assessment of preferred option

Outline of significant key risks

A2.1.1To not implement the change in restrictions on Belgrave Road would restrict the

ability of the local businesses to make and receive deliveries.

A2.2 Remaining risks

A2.2.1None

A3. Other Options

A3.1 That the proposed amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders are not
advertised.

A4. Summary of resource implications

A4.1 Implementation of the proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be carried out by the
Street Scene & Place Group. Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be
provided by staff from within the Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit.

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

A5.1 None

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 Consultation was undertaken with the businesses and residencies fronting the

existing parking bay by means of a letter and plan (dated 10" January 2012),
requesting that anyone with comments on this proposal should submlt them to
Resident and Visitor Services, either by letter or email before the 27" January
2012. No formal objections have been received.

Page 59



A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders
which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.

Appendices
Appendix 1 A plan showing the location of the proposed loading bay.
Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Page 60



Make 12.5m section of
parking bay into loading
bay 8am - 6pm

_ Key..

<. Belgravia
S ;,'_Mews

Existing parking bays

q Existing no waiting
‘ at any time

Existing no loading
| W———pp—p at any time

7[ I NN NAE
| ....... . . . . . -
1:500 scale Proposed parking restriction changes
| Belgrave Road - Torquay ORBAY
COUNCIL ggme. ~cim atmn -
Reproduced irom the Ordnance Survey mapplng with the permission of the Controller P@ @Cﬁvﬂ_copyright s 2
‘ Unauthorlsed reproduction infringes crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil pre eedings, Torbay Councli LAQ79782 ’




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



Title:

Public

Agenda Item 9

QRBAY
UN % >

Roundhill Road — Proposed Parking Restrictions

Agenda ltem: Yes

Reason for Report to be Exempt:

Wards Cockington with Chelston

Affected:

To: Transport Working Party On: 16™" February 2012

Key Decision: No How soon does the February
decision need to be 2012
implemented:

Change to No Change to No

Budget: Policy
Framework:

Contact Officer: John Clewer
Telephone: 7665
Y8 E.mail: John.clewer@torbay.gov.uk

1.1

21

What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers

Following a request from the local business community, Residents and Visitor
Services have been asked to consider the implementation of parking restrictions
fronting properties 18 — 28 Roundhill Road, Torquay.

The proposal is to implement a section of restricted parking (1 hour, no return in
2, operational 8am — 6pm Monday to Saturday) to assist businesses in the area
by preventing long term parking. This will help to increase the turnover of
vehicles and footfall from passing traffic, whilst still allowing evening parking for
residents and visitors to the area.

Recommendation(s) for decision
It is recommended that the proposed Traffic Regulation Order is advertised
when budget becomes available and implemented should no objections be

received; any objections will be considered at a future meeting of the Transport
Working Party.

Page 63



2.2 There is no budget for these works within the current financial year and there is
also a moratorium in place on the processing of any new traffic regulation orders
for waiting restrictions, unless funded from capital s
[...]
he proposed Traffic Regulation Order will be carried out by the
Street Scene & Place Group. Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be
provided by staff from within the Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit.

A4.2 To advertise and carry out the legal process would cost approximately £500, whilst
to implement the restriction, including the signing and lining works would cost
approximately £500.

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and
crime and disorder?

A5.1 None

Page 65



A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 The proposed parking restrictions will be advertised, both on site and in the local
media and any objections will be considered at a future meeting of the Transport
Working Party.

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1  Amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders will require legal orders
which have to be sealed by the Legal Services team.

Appendices
Appendix 1 A plan showing the location of the proposed parking restrictions.
Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Page 66



a1 PISUOUTNRUQN o

7
ehuiL) UORINGOId et

"ZL0Z “Z8L620V JIBuUncs .aueo._./.mmc_uowoen IAED 40 UORNA9S0Id 03 peal ABW Pue 1GBLIALOS UMaLD S

WBPALED UMOID @ GOIIOSINH JO JHIOIN0D U JO B Ho ASAING SoUBUpI

Aepinies - Aepuopy wdg-weg ‘SInoH z
Ut uInes ou Jnoy | msu pasodold ¢

uonouiseyy mau pasodold

Bunrem ou Bunsixg

uopouIsal awl Aue e |

Oa

uojubred - peoy |liypunoy
- Keq Bunrem peywiT - 98os 00G: |
|




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting 5th January 2012
	4 LSTF Executive Summary
	5 Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Final

	6 Coach Parking Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	7 A380 South Devon Link Road - Update
	8 Proposed Loading Bay - Belgrave Road
	Belgrave Road Appendix

	9 Roundhill Road - Proposed Parking Restrictions
	Roundhill Road Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

16 February 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ray Hill (Chairman), Councillor Nicole Amil, Councillor Darren Cowell, 
Councillor Ian Doggett, Councillor Alan Faulkner, Councillor Stephen Brooksbank and 

Councillor Pete Addis 
 

(Also in attendance:  Councillor Robert Excell, Sue Cheriton, Patrick Carney, Councillor 
Bobbie Davies and Councillor Mark Kingscote)  

 
 

 
39. Apologies for absence  

 
None. 
 

40. Minutes of last meeting 5th January 2012  
 
Item 29, Magdalene Road should read Councillor Brooksbank and not Councillor 
Broadbent.  Following amendment, the minutes were agreed by all. 
 

41. Brunswick Square, Torre - Presentation by Torre Action Group  
 

 Mr Kevin Fannon from the Torre Action Group made presentation.  
Pedestrianisation of Brunswick Square has not worked.  The footfall has not 
increased.  Businesses are suffering and this will inevitably result in businesses 
closing.  Survey results – 61 in favour and 51 against the re-opening of 
Brunswick Square to traffic. 

 Mrs Bradford – Torre Trader advised the TWP that they are losing traders.  
There only remains 4 shops and 1 café.  The loss of footfall has resulted in 
businesses closing.  PC considered consultation was fair.  PC advised it would 
cost £3,000 for making shared space in Brunswick Square.  Contribution 
requested from Community Partnership to help pay for the cost. 

 PC raised issues of parking/loading requirement.  Option loading for 20 minutes.  
Councillor Faulkner suggested 30 minutes. 

Recommendation 
Torre Action Group to progress – all were in favour with agreed contribution to cost 
from the Community Partnership if possible. 
 

42. LSTF Executive Summary  
 

 DW presented the report for the LSTF Bid Update. 

 Bid to be submitted next Friday.   



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 16 February 2012 
 

 

 July – successful bids will be advised.  Councillor Addis requested if annual 
operations were sustainable? Can ferries operate in most weather conditions?  
It was considered a reliable service for commuters – network is designed to 
work in with integrated bus services. 

 Members requested officers to consider a future Paignton Service.  Advised 
there will be a second phase with a Park and Ride Service. 

Recommendation 
That the LSTF bid is submitted.  Councillor Cowell proposed and Councillor 
Faulkner seconded.  All in favour/Councillor Addis abstained. 
 

43. Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone Review  
 

 PC presented report.  Additional feedback from Community Partnership and 
Councillor Hernandez was raised.  

 Shiphay and the Willows Community Partnership requested an extension of the 
CPZ to help deal with hospital parking/meters at Newton Road.   

 Mr Edgehill/Councillor Kingscote spoke on behalf of Shiphay Partnership.  
Consider the three extra roads to be included in the scheme, Higher Cadewell 
Lane, Berkley Rise and Berkley Avenue. 

 It was confirmed to include the three additional roads and Grosvenor Close to 
progress to implementation. 

 Councillor Faulkner raised concerns the hospital have not sorted the parking 
out. 

 Councillor Excell has tried to discuss issues with hospital.   

 Members were advised Babbacombe area consultation being started the next 
month.   

Recommendation 
Proposal to change CPZ area as outlined in the report and implement Residents 
parking in Higher Cadewell Lane, Berkley Rise, Berkley Avenue and Grosvenor 
Avenue.  Proposed by Councillor Faulkner, seconded by Councillor Addis.  All in 
favour. 
 

44. Coach Parking Review  
 

 PC presented a report reviewing coach parking – changes recommended in 
report. 

 Car parks may lose parking space if coaches are brought in due to turning 
circles required. 

 Agreed to introduce a “cars only” restriction to stop coaches parking on roads 
around Cary Park and to create new coach spaces elsewhere in the area to 
compensate. 

 Councillor Doggett raised concern over the continental coach drop offs on right 
hand side so not disembarking into traffic. 

 PC to consider UK coach drop off in the Torquay Town Hall area. 

 PC to review how many cars use Shedden Hill (peak times) and affect on 
parking income.  Feedback to TWP at a future meeting. 

Recommendation 
To introduce the changes outlined in the report except Shedden Hill Car Park.  
Councillor Cowell proposed, seconded by Councillor Addis.  All in favour. 



Transport Working Party  Thursday, 16 February 2012 
 

 

 
45. A380 South Devon Link Road - Update  

 

 PC presented a report to update on SDLR progress. 

 Gateway review required by DFT before they release the money.  SDLR  
commencing onsite October 2012 – opening 2015. 

 
46. Proposed Loading Bay - Belgrave Road  

 

 Introduce 12.5m section of loading bay 8am – 6pm.  No informal objections 
have been received.  Formal procedures to be commenced. Councillor Cowell 
registered interest. 

Recommendation 
That the loading bay be advertised and if no objections received, implemented.  
Councillor Addis proposed, seconded by Councillor Amil.  All in favour. 
 

47. Roundhill Road - Proposed Parking Restrictions  
 

 Introduce 1 hour limited waiting outside shops at Roundhill Road between 8am 
– 6pm Monday – Saturday. 

 Councillor Amil in support of the proposal and will raise with the Community 
Partnership to ask for funding. 

Recommendation 
That the works be progressed if funding is identified.  Councillor Addis proposed, 
seconded by Councillor Amil.  All in favour. 
 

48. Date of Next Meeting  
 
29th March 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Torquay 
 


